

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JOHN DOES 1-4 and JANE DOE,)	
)	
)	No. 16 C 4847
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Judge Charles R. Norgle
v.)	
)	
LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the)	
State of Illinois.)	
)	
Defendant.)	

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Legal Standard	1
III.	Argument	2
	A. Defendants' Fact-Based Arguments Are Premature on a Motion to Dismiss	2
	B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring this Lawsuit	3
	C. Plaintiffs Seek to Make Both As-Applied and Facial Challenges	6
	D. A Fair Reading of the Challenged Provisions Reveals They Are Not "Clearly Defined," as Defendants Claim	7
	E. The Challenged Provisions Interfere With Plaintiffs' First Amendment Rights	15
	F. The Challenged Statutes Violate Substantive Due Process Rights	18
IV.	Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2
<i>Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822, 844 (2002)	21
<i>Brandt v. Vill. of Winnetka, Ill.</i> , 612 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Carmody v. Bd. of Trustees of University of Illinois</i> , 747 F. 3d 470 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	7, 13–15, 19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	4
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	4
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	20
<i>People v. Howard</i> , 2016 IL App (3d) 130959, 2016 WL 156701 (Ill. App. Ct. 3d Dist. 2016)	14
<i>Santiago v. Walls</i> , 599 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Smith v. Dart</i> , 803 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2015)	2

<i>Sorich v. U.S.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1308 (2009)	12
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911)	4
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	19
<i>Volling v. Antioch Rescue Squad</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	3
